19a. Derivative assets 248.362.280 8.615.000 8.290.000 471.105
19b. Derivative liabilities (236.366.180) (7.715.000) (8.290.000) (471.105)
20. Net foreign currency position 8.517.307 768.506 (98.189) (13.623)
21. Net foreign currency position of monetary

items position (1+2a+5+6a-10-11-12a-14-
15-16a) 132.745.511 9.791.520 151.316 (2.701)

22. Financial instruments used for currency
hedging total fair value -- -- -- --

23. Amount of hedged portion of foreign
currency assets -- -- -- --

24. Amount of hedged portion of foreign
currency liabilities -- -- -- --

ÜNLÜ & Co 2022 ANNUAL REPORT / 168

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT AND
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022 and 2021

ÜNLÜ YATIRIM HOLDING A.Ş. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated.)

29 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

(iii) Information on market risk (Continued)

Foreign currency risk (Continued)

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

Profit/loss Shareholders’ equity

31 December 2022

Appreciation
of foreign

currency

Depreciation
of foreign

currency

Appreciation
of foreign

currency

Depreciation
of foreign

currency

10% change in USD foreign currency rate
1. USD net asset/(liability) 7.862.932 (7.862.932) 7.862.932 (7.862.932)
2. Hedged portion against USD risk (-) -- -- -- --

3. Net effect of USD (1+2) 7.862.932 (7.862.932) 7.862.932 (7.862.932)

10% change in EUR foreign currency rate
4. EUR net asset/(liability) (4.372.061) 4.372.061 (4.372.061) 4.372.061
5. Hedged portion against EUR risk (-) -- -- -- --

6. Net effect of EUR (4+5) (4.372.061) 4.372.061 (4.372.061) 4.372.061

10% change in GBP foreign currency rate
7. GBP net asset/(liability) 172.103 (172.103) 172.103 (172.103)
8. Hedged portion against GBP risk (-) -- -- -- --

9. Net effect of GBP (7+8) 246.884 (172.103) 172.103 (172.103)

TOTAL (3+6+9) 3.662.974 (3.662.974) 3.662.974 (3.662.974)

ÜNLÜ & Co 2022 ANNUAL REPORT / 169

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT AND
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022 and 2021

ÜNLÜ YATIRIM HOLDING A.Ş. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated.)

29 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

(iii) Information on market risk (Continued)

Foreign currency risk (Continued)

Profit/loss Shareholders’ equity

31 December 2021

Appreciation
of foreign

currency

Depreciation
of foreign

currency

Appreciation
of foreign

currency

Depreciation
of foreign

currency

10% change in USD foreign currency rate